

THOMAS ZITO (SBN 304629)
tzito@dralegal.org
SEAN BETOULIERE (SBN 308645)
sbetouliere@dralegal.org
SHIRA TEVAH (SBN 307106)
stevah@dralegal.org
DISABILITY RIGHTS ADVOCATES
2001 Center Street, 4th Floor
Berkeley, California 94704-1204
Telephone: (510) 665-8644
Facsimile: (510) 665-8511

SHIRLEY GIBSON (SBN 206829)
sgibson@legalaidsmc.org
ASHLEY LUO (SBN 334260)
aluo@legalaidsmc.org
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF SAN MATEO
COUNTY
Sobrato Center for Nonprofits
330 Twin Dolphin Dr. Ste 123
Redwood City, CA 94065
Telephone: (650) 558-0915
Facsimile: (650) 517-8973

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

GRAYCE ZELPHIN (SBN 279112)
gzelphin@aclunc.org
BRANDON GREENE (SBN 293783)
bgreene@aclunc.org
WILLIAM S. FREEMAN (SBN 82002)
wfreeman@aclunc.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 621-2493
Facsimile: (415) 255-8437

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

SEAN GEARY, LINDA MILES, JARED CARR,
HARRY BODE, STEPHEN SANDERS, and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF PACIFICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:21-cv-01780-VC

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS OF
AUTHORITY IN SUPPORT
THEREOF**

JUDGE VINCE CHHABRIA

DATE: May 27, 2021

TIME: 2pm

PLACE: SAN FRANCISCO – VIRTUAL
CONFERENCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 1

I. Introduction 1

II. Statement of Facts..... 2

 A. Pacifica’s affordable housing shortage forces residents who cannot afford fixed housing to shelter in RVs and other vehicles. 2

 B. Rather than assist its vehicularly housed population, the City enacted the OSV Ban to expel them..... 4

 C. Plaintiffs face escalating and irreparable harm from the OSV Ban’s excessive fines and the threat of criminal prosecution and towing..... 8

 D. The City’s confusing, inconsistent, and contradictory signage and enforcement continue to harm Plaintiffs..... 10

III. Legal Standard 13

IV. Argument..... 14

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims. 14

 1. The OSV Ordinance—which imposes criminal penalties on Pacifica residents who have no other options for shelter—violates the 8th Amendment 14

 2. The OSV Ordinance—which prevents Plaintiffs from staying in or visiting Pacifica—violates Plaintiffs’ fundamental right to free movement and travel. 16

 3. The OSV Ordinance—which provides for arbitrary and discriminatory enforcement and fails to provide fair notice—is unconstitutionally vague.... 19

 B. In the absence of an injunction, Plaintiffs are likely to suffer irreparable harm. 23

 C. The balance of equities favors Plaintiffs. 23

 D. Plaintiffs should not be required to post bond. 24

V. Conclusion..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979).....23

Barahona-Gomez v. Reno,
167 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....25

Blake v. City of Grants Pass,
No. 1:18-CV-01823-CL, 2020 WL 4209227 (D. Or. July 22, 2020).....15

Bloom v. City of San Diego,
No. 17-cv-23-24-AJB-NLS, 2018 WL 9539239 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2018)..... 22, 24

California Teachers Ass’n v. State of California,
20 Cal. 4th 327 (1999).....20

Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....16, 20, 21

Citigroup Glob. Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)14

Colautti v. Franklin,
439 U.S. 379 (1979).....20

Colin ex rel. Colin v. Orange Unified Sch. Dist.,
83 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (C.D. Cal. 2000).....25

Desertrain v. City of Los Angeles,
754 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 22, 23

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....23

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....20, 21, 22

Foti v. City of Menlo Park,
146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....18

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....13

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 20, 21

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017).....14

In re Marriage of Fingert,
221 Cal. App. 3d 1575, (Ct. App. 1990).....17

In re White,
97 Cal. App. 3d 141 (Ct. App. 1979).....16

Jeremiah v. Sutter County,
No. 2:18-cv-00522-TLN-KJN, 2018 WL 1367541 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2018)24

Johnson v. Couturier,
572 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2009).....25

Justin v. City of Los Angeles,
No. CV0012352LGNAIJX, 2000 WL 1808426 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2000).....24

Kincaid v. City of Fresno,
No. 1:06-cv-1445 OWW SMS, 2006 WL 354273224

King v. New Rochelle Mun. Housing Authority,
442 F.2d 646 (2d Cir. 1971)17

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 20, 21

Lavan v. City of Los Angeles,
797 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (C.D. Cal. 2011)24

Lopez v. Brewer,
680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012).....13

Martin v. Boise,
920 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 2019).....passim

McLaughlin v. State of Florida,
379 U.S. 184 (1964).....17

Melendres v. Arpaio,
695 F.3d. 990 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23, 24

Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.,
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....17, 18, 19

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981).....18

Mitchell v. City of Los Angeles,
No. CV1601750SJOGJSX, 2016 WL 11519288 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2016)24

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d. Cir. 1984).....23

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland, Ohio,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....16

Nunez v. City of San Diego,
114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir 1997)..... 16, 17

Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972) 20, 22

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)20

Plyler v. Doe,
457 U.S. 20217

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)16

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999)19

Scherr v. Volpe,
466 F.2d 1027 (7th Cir. 1972)25

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969)18

the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 13, 14

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)13

U.S. v. Wheeler,
254 U.S. 281 (1920)16

Varney & Green v. Williams,
155 Cal. 318, 100 P. 867 (1909)18

Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)20

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)13

Winters v. New York,
333 U.S. 507 (1948)20

Youth Justice Coal. v. City of Los Angeles,
264 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2017)25

Statutes

Cal. Gov’t Code § 655823

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 1

Other Authorities

Civ. L.R. 651
